

MAT. SUIT.2155/2018
(CIS No.2155/18)
CNR NO. WBSP010109032018
JO CODE : WB00580

Order no. 36 dated 14.07.2022

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition filed U/s 151 CPC for staying all proceeding till disposal of Misc. Case.

At the time of the hearing, it has been submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner that Written Statement has been filed after expiry of statutory period i.e.. after one year (approx) from the day of her first appearance and hence prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the record.

I find substance in the submission. For the ends of justice, let the Written Statement be accept with a cost of Rs.1000/-. Parties are directed to file copy of receipts showing payment of cost.

The Ld. Advocate for the respondent/wife also prays for stay of further proceeding as Misc. Case is pending. Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner/husband raised formal objection and prayed for passing necessary order.

On perusal of the record, it appears that as a petition for pendent lite is pending, I am of opinion that the proceeding of Mat. Suit is required to be stayed till disposal of Misc. Case being No.154/2019. Accordingly, the Mat. Suit be stayed till disposal of Misc. Case No.154/2019.

BC-I is directed to do the needful.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Alipore,
South 24-Parganas.
Date : 14.07.2022